Designation: B894 − 10 (Reapproved 2015)
Standard Specification for
ACuZinc51 (Zinc-Copper-Aluminum) Alloy Die Castings2
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B894; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers ACuZinc5, zinc-copper-

Determine Conformance with Specifications
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
2.3 Federal Standards:5
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
2.4 ISO Standards:6
ISO 3815-1 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 1: Analysis of solid
samples by optical emission spectrometry
ISO 3815-2 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 2: Analysis by
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry
2.5 Military Standard:7
MIL-P-116 Methods of Preservation
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
2.6 NADCA Standard:8
NADCA Product Specification Standards for Die Castings
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B899.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 die casting, n—a casting process in which molten
metal is injected under high velocity and pressure into a metal
die and solidified, also a product produced by such a process.
Alternately known as pressure die casting.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for die castings shall include the following basic
information in addition to the information specified in Speci-
fication B949, Section 4:
4.1.1 Part name and number,
4.1.2 Alloy (Table 1), and
4.1.3 Drawing of die casting, when required, giving all
necessary dimensions and showing latest revisions and allow-
ances for machining, if any. Location of ejector pin marks or
1 ACuZinc and ACuZinc5 are registered trade names of the General Motors
Corporation.
2 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved May 1, 2015. Published May 2015. Originally
approved in 1999. Last previous edition approved in 2010 as B894 – 10ε1. DOI:
10.1520/B0894-10R15.
3 See Footnote B in Table 1.
4 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
5 Available from U.S. Government Printing Office Superintendent of Documents,
732 N. Capitol St., NW, Mail Stop: SDE, Washington, DC 20401, http://
6 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
7 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, DODSSP, Bldg. 4,
Section D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098, http://
8 Available from North American Die Casting Association 241 Holbrook Dr
Wheeling, Illinois 60090-5809, http://www.diecasting.org.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1